Government Notice

Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989

The Local Government (Auckland Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989

Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of October 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No.2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Auckland Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Auckland Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary to provide for the first election of the members of the local authorities, and the members of community boards for the communities, constituted by the principal order shall come into force on the making of this order.
- **2. First Meeting**—Clause 13 of the principal order is hereby amended by adding, after subclause (2), the following subclause:
- "(3) The provisions of section 114D of the Local Government Act 1974 shall apply in relation to the first meeting of the Auckland Regional Council, as if that meeting was the first meeting of that Council following a triennial general election."
- **3. Rating**—Clause 22 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking subclause (1) and substituting the following subclause:
- "(1) This clause shall be read notwithstanding the provisions of sections 58 to 67 of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, which shall not apply to the Auckland Regional Council, except in so far as this is necessary for the collection and receipt of assessments made by the Auckland Regional Authority for the financial year ending on the 31st day of March 1990."
- **4. Wards**—Clause 105(2)(j) of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the expression "S.O. Plan No. 63500" and substituting the expression "S.O. Plan No. 63508".
- **5. Service Delivery Centres**—Clause 113 of the principal order is hereby amended by adding, after item (d), the following item: "(da) in Newmarket; and".
- **6.** Communities—The clauses of the principal order named in the Schedule to this order are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- 7. Vesting of Property—(1) Clause 144(3) of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the word "Part".

- (2) Part II of the Fourth Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the expressions "Lots 99 and 100, D.P. 49307" and "2031/52".
- (3) The Tenth Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after the item relating to Lots 1, and 4 to 6, D.P. 31743, the following item:

"Lots 99 and 100, D.P. 49307

2031/52"

Schedule

Clause Amended

Amendment

Clause 45

- (a) By revoking paragraph (d) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(d) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 38 of this order, as members of the Rodney District Council, representing the wards comprising the area of the community."

(b) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (3) and substituting the following paragraph:

- "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 38 of this order, as members of the Rodney District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- (c) By revoking paragraph (c) of subclause (4) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(c) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 38 of this order, as members of the Rodney District Council, representing the wards comprising the area of the community."

Clause 64

- By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 57 of this order, as members of the North Shore City Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 89

- By revoking paragaraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 82 of this order, as members of the Waitakere City Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community:

Provided that where the number of such persons exceeds four, the total number of members of the community board shall be ten of whom four shall be appointed by the Waitakere City Council pursuant to section 101ZQ(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 1974."

Clause 114

- (a) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 106 of this order, as members of the Auckland City Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- (b) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (4) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) One person elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 106 of this order, as a member of the Auckland City Council representing the Hauraki Gulf Islands Ward which includes the area of the community."